

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CURTIS T. HILL, JR., Attorney General of the State of
Indiana, in his official capacity; KRISTINA BOX, M.D.,
Commissioner of the Indiana State Department of Health,
in her official capacity; JOHN STROBEL, M.D.,
President of the Medical Licensing Board of Indiana,
in his official capacity; and KENNETH P. COTTER,
St. Joseph County Prosecutor, in his official capacity,

Petitioners,

v.

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH ALLIANCE;
ALL-OPTIONS, INC.; and JEFFREY GLAZER, M.D.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DIPTI SINGH
LAWYERING PROJECT
3371 Glendale Blvd., #320
Los Angeles, CA 90039

RUPALI SHARMA
LAWYERING PROJECT
110 Winter St., #4
Portland, ME 04102

KATHRINE D. JACK
JACK LAW OFFICE LLC
1 Courthouse Plaza
Greenfield, IN 46140

STEPHANIE TOTI
Counsel of Record
AMANDA L. ALLEN
LAWYERING PROJECT
25 Broadway, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(646) 490-1083
stoti@lawyeringproject.org

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Indiana’s Abortion Clinic Licensing Re- gime	4
II. WWHA’s Efforts to Obtain an Abortion Clinic License	7
III. The Proceedings Below.....	13
A. The Proceedings in the District Court	13
B. The Proceedings in the Court of Ap- peals.....	18
IV. The Health Department’s Subsequent In- spection of WWHA’s South Bend Clinic	24
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	26
I. The Procedural Posture of This Case Makes It a Poor Vehicle for Resolving the Ques- tions Presented	26
II. This Court’s Precedents Establish That Plaintiffs Have Standing	28
III. This Court’s Precedents Establish That Federal Courts Have the Authority to En- join State Officials from Violating Federal Law	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Preliminary Injunction Does Not Violate the <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Doctrine	33
B. The Preliminary Injunction is Consistent with <i>Pennhurst</i>	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	27
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	16
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	31
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953)	29
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998)	30
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	29
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	29
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	27, 29
<i>D.C. Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	34
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	21, 29
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	27
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)	27
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	27
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	32
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	29
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)	27
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. granted</i> , 140 S. Ct. 35 (U.S. Oct. 4, 2019) (No. 18-1323).....	4, 30
<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 546 U.S. 459 (2006)	33, 34
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	22, 26
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	35
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 769 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2014).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 984 F. Supp. 2d 912 (S.D. Ind. 2013).....	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 1235 (S.D. Ind. 2014).....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	16, 21, 29
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	28
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> 462 U.S. 506 (1983)	21
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	29
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	32, 34
<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	32
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	27
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	3, 12, 16, 22
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 938 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....	12
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 606 (W.D. Tex. 2018).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Whole Woman’s Health All. v. Hill</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 924 (S.D. Ind. 2019).....	19
<i>Whole Woman’s Health All. v. Hill</i> (“WWHA I”), 388 F. Supp. 3d 1010 (S.D. Ind. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health All. v. Hill</i> (“WWHA II”), 937 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	4, 31

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257	33, 34
Act of Apr. 26, 2005, Pub. L. No. 96-2005, 2005 Ind. Acts 1897.....	5
Act of Apr. 30, 2015, Pub. L. No. 92-2015, 2015 Ind. Acts 633.....	4
Act of Mar. 25, 2018, Pub. L. No. 205-2018, 2018 Ind. Acts 2930.....	11
Ind. Code	
§ 16-18-2-1.5	4, 5, 6
§ 16-18-2-163	7
§ 16-21-2-2.....	5, 13
§ 16-21-2-2.5	4, 5, 6, 13
§ 16-21-2-2.6	6, 36
§ 16-21-2-10.....	5, 13
§ 16-21-2-11	5, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 16-21-2-12	5
§ 16-34-2-1	6
§ 16-34-2-7	6
§ 25-22.5-3-1	6
 RULES & REGULATIONS 	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12	30
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26	18
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 45	18
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52	16
410 Ind. Admin. Code	
26-2-3	5
26.5-3-1	5
26.5-3-3	5
26.5-3-4	5
26.5-3-5	5
26.5-3-8	36
26.5-4-2	24
26.5-4-3	24
26.5-4-4	24
26.5-5-1	25
844 Ind. Admin. Code 4-4.5-7	6
